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File: 7917-0071-00

Planning Report Date: April 24, 2017

PROPOSAL:
¢ Development Permit

to permit one (1) additional fascia sign to be located
above the first storey on the west elevation of a
commercial building as part of a comprehensive sign

design package.

LOCATION: 9639 - 137A Street

OWNER: North Harper Lands Development
Ltd.

ZONING: CD By-law No. 18918

OCP DESIGNATION: Central Business District
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
e Approval to vary the Sign By-law through a comprehensive sign design package.

e Approval and issuance of Development Permit.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Seeking a variance to the Sign By-law in order to allow for one (1) additional fascia sign to be
located above the first storey of the building on the west elevation.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The "City Centre 2" development is currently under construction, with the pouring of the fifth
floor underway. The developer is aiming for completion in 2017.

e The owner, Lark Group, has recently sold the top four (4) floors of the building. The new
occupant has requested a fascia sign on the top of the building facing King George Boulevard,

as it has the most favourable exposure.

e The signage has been comprehensively designed to be integrated with the design of the
building and provides a comprehensive look for the development.

e The proposed signage is high quality and is of appropriate scale for the development.

e The new sign will identify a major tenant occupying the top four (4) floors of the building to
those travelling along King George Boulevard and 96 Avenue.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that Council approve Development
Permit No. 7917-0071-00 for a comprehensive sign design package (Appendix III).

REFERRALS

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Existing Land Use: Office building currently under construction.
Adjacent Area:
Direction Existing Use OCP Designation | Existing Zone
North (Across lane): Existing older single Central Business RF
family houses. District
East (Across 137A Street): Two care facilities. Central Business CD By-law No.
District 15992 and CD
By-law No. 16703
South: Newly constructed Central Business CD By-law No.
12-storey office/retail District 18918
development, called
City Centre 1,
developed by the same
applicant.
West (Across 137 Street): Small commercial Central Business C-5
buildings and older District
single family
residences.

Background

e The subject site is located at 9639 - 137A Street in the Hospital Precinct of the City Centre Plan
area. The site is designated "Mixed-Use 3.5 FAR" in the City Centre Plan.

e The subject site is the location of Lark Group’s "City Centre 2" development, a 12-storey
commercial office building development, which was approved in 2015 under Rezoning and
Development Permit Application No. 7914-0021-00.
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e After the approval of Development Permit No. 7914-0021-00, the owner requested changes to
the design of the building. An application was submitted to extend the second and third floors
of the building for an additional 546.6 square metres (5,883 sq. ft.) of floor area. These
changes were to accommodate a new elevator and lobby space and expanded saleable area to
suit a specific tenant. These changes were approved under Rezoning and Development Permit
Application No. 7916-0432-00 in 2016.

e Application No. 7916-0432-00 also included a comprehensive sign design package to permit
two (2) new upper floor fascia signs on the north and east building elevations and an "L"
shaped free-standing sign, which replaced a previously approved free-standing sign along
137 Street at the south west corner of the subject site. This comprehensive sign design package
supplemented the original comprehensive sign package approved under Development Permit
No. 7914-0021-00.

e Lark Group has recently sold the top four (4) floors of the City Centre 2 building to a software
company that has requested an additional fascia sign at the top floor of the building on the

west elevation.

e City Centre 2 is currently under construction, with construction of the 5™ floor underway.

Current Proposal

e The applicant proposes to install one (1) additional fascia sign on the west elevation, on the
top floor of the building.

e The proposed fascia sign will feature illuminated channel letters which will be mounted onto
a signage rail.

e The total height of the proposed fascia sign will be 1.2 metres (4 ft.), with a total width of
12.5 metres (41 ft.). The total sign area will measure 15 square metres (160 sq. ft.).

e According to the Sign By-law, only one (1) fascia sign per lot frontage is permitted above the
first storey of the building for a major tenant, provided the fascia sign consists of individual
channel letters.

e Currently, the west elevation already features one tenant fascia sign located above the third
floor of the building. In order to accommodate the additional sign, the applicant has
requested a variance to the Sign By-law (see By-law Variance section).

BY-LAW VARIANCE AND JUSTIFICATION

(a) Requested Variance:

e To vary Part 5 Section 27(2)(a.1)(ii) of the Sign By-law, 1999, No. 13656 to allow one (1)
additional fascia sign above the first storey on the west elevation of the building.
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Applicant's Reasons:

e The applicant has recently sold the top four (4) floors to a company that has requested
a fascia sign facing King George Boulevard, which has the most favorable exposure.

Staff Comments:

e The proposed fascia sign is high-quality and complies with all other requirements for
upper floor fascia signs under the Sign By-law. The proposed sign is also compatible
with the size of the subject commercial building and fits comfortably above the upper

level windows.

e The proposed fascia sign will enhance the visibility of the City Centre 2 building for
those travelling along King George Boulevard and 96 Avenue.

e Staff support the requested variance.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I. Lot Owners and Action Summary
Appendix II. Proposed Sign By-law Variance Table
Appendix I1I. Development Permit No. 7917-0071-00

original signed by Judith Robertson

Jean Lamontagne
General Manager
Planning and Development

RT/da



APPENDIX |

Information for City Clerk

Legal Description and Owners of all lots that form part of the application:

1. (a) Agent: Name: Matthew Alexander
Lark Enterprises
Address: 13737 - 96 Avenue

Surrey, BC V3V 0C6

2. Properties involved in the Application
(@) Civic Address: 9639 - 137A Street
(b) Civic Address: 9639 - 137A Street
Owner: North Harper Lands Development Ltd.
PID: 029-621-879

Lot A Section 35 Range 2 West New Westminster District Plan EPP 48177

3. Summary of Actions for City Clerk's Office

(@) Approval and issuance of Development Permit No. 7917-0071-00.



PROPOSED SIGN BY-LAW VARIANCE

Appendix II

Proposed Variance

Sign By-law Requirement

Rationale

To allow for one (1)
additional fascia sign above
the first storey on the west
elevation of the commercial
building.

A maximum of one fascia sign
per lot frontage may be
located above the first storey
(Part 5, Section 27(2)(a.1)(ii))

The proposed fascia sign on
the top floor of the building
is of an appropriate size and
scale in relation to the
building. The fascia sign is
consistent with signs
approved for the subject
building under
Development Permit No.
7914-0021-00 and
7916-0432-00. The proposed
fascia sign is high quality
and will help identify the
business occupying the top
four (4) floors.




Appendix III
CITY OF SURREY

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

NO.: 7917-0071-00
Issued To: NORTH HARPER LANDS DEVELOPMENT LTD.
(the "Owner")
Address of Owner: Suite 1500, 13737 — 96 Avenue

Surrey, BC V3V 0C6

L This development permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all statutes,
by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development permit.

2. This development permit applies to that real property including land with or without
improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and civic
address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 029-621-879
Lot A Section 35 North Range 2 West New Westminster District Plan EPP48177

9639 - 137A Street

(the "Land")

3. This development permit applies to only the buildings and structures on the Land shown
on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and forms part of this development permit.

4. The Land has been designated as a Development Permit Area in Surrey Official
Community Plan By-law, 2013, No. 18020, as amended.

5. The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this development permit.

6. The comprehensive signage design package shall conform to the drawings numbered DP
7917-0071-00(A) through to and including DP 7917-0071-00(C) (the "Drawings"), which are
attached hereto and form part of this development permit.

DP Permit No. 7917-0071-00



o, This development permit supplements Development Permit Nos. 7914-0021-00 and
7616-0432-00.

8. The land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provision of this development permit.

9. This development permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development permit is issued, within two (2) years
after the date this development permit is issued.

10, The terms of this development permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all persons
who acquire an interested in the Land.

1L This development permit is NOT A BUILDING PERMIT.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL/DELEGATED OFFICIAL, THE
DAYOF ,z20 .

ISSUED THIS DAY OF ; 20

Mayor

City Clerk

IN CONSIDERATION OF COUNCIL APPROVAL OF THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND
OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I/WE THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE TOQ
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND ACKNOWLEDGE

THAT WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD IT. W M

Authorized Agent: (Signature)

MarTle w AL oanDER

Name: (Please Print)

OR

Owner: (Signature)

Name: (Please Print)
DP Permit No. 7917-0071-00



Schedule A

Sign By-law Variance

# | Variance Sign By-law Requirement
1 To allow for one (1) additional fascia sign A maximum of one fascia sign per lot
above the first storey on the west elevation frontage may be located above the

of the commercial building. first storey (Part 5, Section

27(2)(a.1)(ii))
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Copyright reserved. All parts of this drawing are the
exclusive property of Wensley Architecture Ltd. and shall
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dimensions shall be verified by the Contractor before
commencing work.
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SIGNAGE AREA COMPLIANCE - WEST ELEVATION
ELEVATION ~MAXALLOWABLE = SIGN  QTY. SIGN
FRONTAGE AREA TYPE AREA
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e 2 e
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SIGN TYPE E2:
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DP 7917-0071-00 (B)
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DP 7917-0071-00 (C)

A,

(1220mm)

5.5
(1650mm)

Roof/Mech
—t - e

TYPE R1- ROOF TENANT FASCIA SIGNAGE RAIL
1°) ON METAL PANEL

LD

ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE LETTERS ANDIOR LOGOS
LANDLORD SIGNAGE FRAMEWORK

NOTE,
CONTRACTOR

BEFORE INSTALL RAILS IN THIS LOCATION.

T LLUMINATED SIGNAGE CHANNEL LETTER:
2/ALL CONDUIT/GABLING TO BE CONGEALED.
S MAXIMUM PROJEGTION: 1.6 FROM THE BUILDING FAGE TO WHIGH IT IS ATTACHED,

. TYPE R1-CONCEPT RENDERING

FREESTANDING
MONUMENT SIGNAGE

FREESTANDING

REMOVABLE STEEL
PAN W/ LANDSCAPE

INFIL

MONUMENT SIGNAGE.

HWH. c-rd B

P4 TENANT
EQUIPMENT.
SHAFT

&

o cLEAR

("4 REMOVABLE STEEL PAN SHAFT LID SECTION

MONUMENT
SIGNAGE ON GONG.

UPSTAND

‘CONC UPSTAND (SEE STRUCT)

REVOVABLE STEEL PAN
[ ViILANDSGAPE INFILL.

Level GROUND
337 -

5\ Rer

STEEL ANGLE EMBEDDED
INCONCWALL

& CONC. WAL

[ I~ ATERPROOFING

wi
CONTINUOUS.

MOVABLE STEEL PAN SHAFT LID DETAIL
T

T2 =

&
GFY =10

‘CONCRETE WALL (SEE
STRUCT

)
COMPOSITE ALUMINUM
PANEL INSTALL TO
MANUFS SPECS.

718" HORIZONTAL GALY
STEEL GIATS,

" VERTICAL GALY STEEL
GIRT.

114" THICK GALVANIZED STEEL
INWITH TABS BOLTED TO
TOBE ALGNED

CONG. WAL
WITHWETAL PANELS JONTS

e
ittt

x

33" HORIZONTAL ALUM.

PON
3% ALUM. ANGLE

ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE
CHANNEL LETTERS

[
|

SOLID BLOCKING

BREATHABLE LIGUID.
VENBRANE.

TYPE Ri- TYPICAL SECTION DETAIL OF TENANT
FASCIA SIGNAGE RAIL SUPPORT ATTACHED TO
AL CLAD

‘Copyright reserved. All part of this drawing are the
exclusive property of Wensley Architecture Ltd. and shall
ot be used without the Architects permission. Al
dimensions shall be veriied by the Contractor before
commencing work.

SEAL
NORTH ARROW
NORTH
'OWNER/CLIE?
LARK
GROUVF
No. Revision M/DIY

16 |REISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIY_1017/16
Nol  mewson [ woy

CITY CENTRE
2

9639 137A ST, SURREY B.C.

WA

= WENSLEY ARCHITECTURE LTD

CONSULTANTS:
‘STRUCTURAL: BOGDONOV PAO ASSOCIATES|
MECHANICAL

ILLIAMS ENGINEERING
ELECTRICAL: COLWIN ELECTRICAL GROUP
CIVIL: BINNIE & ASSOCIATES

LANDSCAPE: VAN DER ZALM & ASSOCIATES |

DRAWING TITLE:

SIGNAGE
DETAILS

DRAWN BY:

g
8

PROJECT NO:

‘CHECKED BY:

Jus

DATE:  NOV.1,2016

(0)00-T200-216. dd



